
 

East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 
Date: Tuesday 31 January 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm – PLEASE NOTE CHANGE OF TIME 

Venue: Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George V Road, 
Amersham HP6 5AW 

Membership: 

I Darby, M Fayyaz, M Flys (Vice-Chairman), G Harris, C Jones, J MacBean, J Rush, M Stannard, 
H Wallace, L Walsh, J Waters (Chairman) and S Wilson 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.csb@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 732950. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


 
 
 
Agenda Item 
 

 
 
 

Page No 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
    
2 Declarations of interest  
    
3 Minutes of the previous meeting 3 - 4 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2022 as an 

accurate record.  
 

 

 
Applications to be determined 
  
4 PL/22/2882/VRC - Kerns, 11 Woodlands Drive, Knotty Green, 

Buckinghamshire, HP9 1JY 
5 - 24 

    
5 PL/22/4005/FA - Lynton House, 56 Watchet Lane, Holmer Green, 

Buckinghamshire, HP15 6UG 
25 - 36 

    
6 Date of next meeting 

Tuesday 28 February 2023 at 6.30pm 
 

   
 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Shilpa Manek on 01494 475369, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Tuesday 6 December 2022 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King 
George V Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 6.30 pm and concluding at 7.41 pm. 

Members present 

I Darby, M Fayyaz, G Harris, C Jones, J MacBean, J Rush, M Stannard, L Walsh and J Waters 

Others in attendance 

M Beech, L Briggs, L Hornby and M Shires 

Apologies 

M Flys, H Wallace and S Wilson 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Declarations of interest 
 There were none.  

  
2 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2022 were agreed as an accurate record.  

  
3 WITHDRAWN. PL/22/0835/FA - The Beacon School, Amersham Road, Chesham 

Bois, Buckinghamshire, HP6 5PF 
   

This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
  

4 PL/22/2702/FA - Tinto, 25 Wheelers Orchard, Chalfont St Peter, Buckinghamshire, 
SL9 0HL 

 Single and double storey side and rear extensions and porch extension. 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to grant conditional permission subject to 
the conditions as listed in the report and subject to amended conditions to ensure 
permitted development rights were removed to insert Juliette balconies and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

conversion of the garage. 
  
Speaking on behalf of Chalfont St Peter Parish Council: Cllr Tony Shinner 
Speaking in objection: Mr Philip King 
  
It was proposed by Councillor J MacBean and seconded by Councillor G Harris. 
  

Resolved: that the application be granted conditional permission subject to 
the conditions as listed in the main report and subject to amended 
conditions to ensure permitted development rights were removed to insert 
Juliette balconies and conversion of the garage. 

  
5 WITHDRAWN PL/22/2881/VRC - Kerns, 11 Woodlands Drive, Knotty Green, 

Buckinghamshire, HP9 1JY 
   

This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
  

6 PL/22/2882/VRC - Kerns, 11 Woodlands Drive, Knotty Green, Buckinghamshire, 
HP9 1JY 

 Variation of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) of Planning Appeal Ref: 
APP/X0415/W/19/3219988 (Demolition of an existing dwelling and erection of two 
new semi-detached family dwellings with associated amenity space and car parking) 
to allow for amendments to the scheme including increase in depth to ground floor 
level single-storey rear projections in line with Permitted Development Rights 
available to the completed development. 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to defer the application for 
further investigations by the Highways team in order to review parking requirements 
for the development and whether removal of the garages would create 
unacceptable highways impacts.    
  
Speaking on behalf of Penn Parish Council: Cllr K Dicker 
Speaking in objection: Mr C Granville 
  
It was proposed by Councillor J MacBean and seconded by Councillor C Jones. 
  

Resolved: that the application be deferred for further investigation by 
Highways in order to review parking requirements for the development and 
whether removal of the garages would create unacceptable highways 
impacts.  

  
7 Date of next meeting 
 Tuesday 3 January 2023 at 6.30pm. 

  

Page 4



 

 

  Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Report to East Area Planning Committee 
 

DEFERRED APPLICATION 
 
Application Number: PL/22/2882/VRC 
 

Proposal: Variation of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) of Planning 
Appeal Ref: APP/X0415/W/19/3219988 (Demolition of an 
existing dwelling and erection of two new semi-detached 
family dwellings with associated amenity space and car 
parking) to allow for amendments to the scheme 
including increase in depth to ground floor level single-
storey rear projections in line with Permitted 
Development Rights available to the completed 
development. 

Site Location: Kerns 
11 Woodlands Drive 
Knotty Green 
Buckinghamshire 
HP9 1JY 
 

Applicant: 4 Lee's Ltd 

Case Officer: Melanie Beech 

Ward affected:  Penn Wood & Old Amersham 

Parish Town Council:  Penn Parish Council 

Valid date: 11 August 2022 

Determination date: 2 February 2023 

Recommendation:  Application PL/22/2882/VRC be delegated to the Director 
of Planning, Growth & Sustainability to approve, subject 
to conditions and the satisfactory prior completion of a 
Section 106 Agreement. If the Section 106 Agreement 
cannot be completed the application be refused for such 
reasons as considered appropriate. 

1.0 Matters for consideration 
1.1 Members will recall that this application was heard by the Planning Committee at the 

meeting on 6th December 2022. The original case officer’s report is attached at 
Appendix A.  

1.2 The application was deferred so that the case officer could seek clarification from the 
Highway Authority as to whether the site lies within Zone B or Zone C as defined in 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


 
 

the Buckinghamshire Countywide Parking Guidance September 2015. Furthermore, 
clarification was sought on whether the proposed dwellings had been assessed as 4 
or 5 bedroom dwellings and whether this would affect the comments and 
recommendation from the Highway Authority.   

 
2.0 Evaluation 

2.
[...]
. 

8. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3(1) of the Town & Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-
enacting that Order) no development falling within Class A of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to 
the said Order shall be erected or constructed within the application site unless 
planning permission is first granted by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason:  In order that the Local Planning Authority can properly consider whether 
any future proposals will constitute overdevelopment of the site or will in any other 
way be detrimental to the character of the locality or the amenity of neighbouring 
properties. 

9. This permission relates to the details shown on the approved plans as listed below: 

List of approved plans: 

Received  Plan Reference 
8 May 2018  location plan 
11 Aug 2022  5544-A102 D 
11 Aug 2022  5544-A101 E 

and in accordance with any other conditions imposed by this planning permission. 
Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the details 
considered by the Local Planning Authority. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk 

Report to East Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/22/2882/VRC 

Proposal: Variation of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) of Planning 
Appeal Ref: APP/X0415/W/19/3219988 (Demolition of an 
existing dwelling and erection of two new semi-detached 
family dwellings with associated amenity space and car 
parking) to allow for amendments to the scheme including 
increase in depth to ground floor level single-storey rear 
projections in line with Permitted Development Rights 
available to the completed development. 

 

Site location: Kerns 
11 Woodlands Drive 
Knotty Green 
Buckinghamshire 
HP9 1JY 

Applicant: 4 Lee's Ltd 

Case Officer: Melanie Beech 

Ward affected: Penn Wood & Old Amersham 

Parish-Town Council: Penn Parish Council 

Valid date: 11 August 2022 

D
[...]

• The proposed changes should be subject to a separate planning application 
• The proposals contradict condition 2 of the appeal decision which states that the development 

shall be built in accordance with the approved plans 
• Permitted Development rights should not apply to houses which have not been built 
• The increase in the depth of the building is significant 
• The increase in size exacerbates the already cramped appearance and overdevelopment of the 

site 
• The design is not compatible with the surrounding houses 
• The application is contrary to Policies H3 and GC1  

Page 62Page 20



• Loss of garage space results in inadequate parking 
• Parking on the road (opposite the junction with Woodlands Glade) will become a hazard 
• Dwellings will affect the neighbours in front and back gardens. 
 
Comments on the proposed dormer windows are not relevant to this application as they are only 
proposed on the other current application which is pending decision (reference PL/22/2881/VRC).   
 

Page 63Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 
 
Do not scale – this map is indicative only 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 

Page 65

Appendix 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

Report to East Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/22/4005/FA 

Proposal: Erection of a single storey timber ancillary granny 
annexe to the rear garden 

 

Site location: Lynton House 
56 Watchet Lane 
Holmer Green 
Buckinghamshire 
HP15 6UG 

 

Applicant: Elizabeth Keenahgan-Clark & Darren Clark 

Case Officer: Salman Azad 

Ward affected: Penn Wood & Old Amersham 

Parish-Town Council: Little Missenden Parish Council  

Valid date: 18 November 2022 

Determination date: 3 February 2023 

Recommendation: Conditional Permission 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 This application proposes the “Erection of a single storey timber ancillary 
granny annexe to the rear garden” at land at Lynton House, 56 Watchet Lane in 
Holmer Green. 

1.2 The main issues for consideration are the impact of the built form on the 
character of the area and neighbouring amenity. An assessment of the 
proposal, in line with involvement of statutory consultees, concludes that, on 
balance, the application is acceptable, subject to the inclusion of relevant 
conditions and a Section 106 legal agreement. 

1.3 The application has been called for determination by the Planning Committee 
by Councillor Waters. 

1.4 The recommendation is to grant conditional permission. 

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 The application site concerns the site known as Lynton House, 56 Watchet 
Lane, which is located within the built-up residential area of Holmer Green. The 
site is a rectangular plot located on the east side of Watchet Lane. Common 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


boundaries are shared with 54 Watchet Lane to the south, 58 Watchet Lane to 
the north, 7 Todd Close to the east and 9 Todd Close to the north-east.  
 

2.2 The site lies within a ‘Suburban Road' character typology, as set out in the 
Chiltern and South Bucks Townscape Character Study. The main characteristics 
of these areas are: a mix of detached and semi-detached dwellings; plots that 
are regular and consistent in size; regular building lines and spacing between 
buildings slighted staggered; and medium sized front gardens. In terms of built 
form, the road may have once been homogenous in style and/or material, but 
this has since eroded over time as new development has occurred and/or as 
individual homeowners altered their dwellings.   

2.3 The application proposes the erection of a single storey timber ancillary granny 
annexe to the rear garden which will be used by an elderly parent. This 
proposed annexe will be a detached rectangular outbuilding sited 1 metre off 
the application site’s eastern (rear) and northern boundaries and 3.4 metres 
off the southern boundary. The outbuilding itself will be of a mono-pitched 
roof design and will measure: 10.2m in length, 4.7m in width, 2.66m in eaves 
height and 2.95m in ridge height. It will be finished in redwood vertical shiplap 
cladding and aside from two top hung windows on its northern and southern 
flank elevations, all doors and window openings will be sited on the building’s 
western elevation, facing onto the host dwelling’s rear garden. The annexe will 
feature: a living room with kitchenette, one bedroom and a shower room.   

2.4 A Planning Statement has been submitted with the application, explaining the 
nature of the application and that due to advancing age and poor health, 
requires the support and care of his family.   

3.0 Relevant Planning History 

3.1 CH/1997/0594/FA – Single storey side and rear extensions.  Conditional 
permission.   

3.2 CH/2009/1775/FA – Single storey front/side extension.  Refused permission, 
due to the forward projection appearing overly prominent in the street scene.   

3.3 CH/2010/0691/FA – Single storey front/side extension.  Refused permission, 
due to the forward projection appearing overly prominent in the street scene.   

3.4 CH/2017/1106/FA - Two storey side extension, insertion of roof lights to side 
and rear elevations, construction of cycle / bin store.  Conditional permission.   

4.0 Summary of Representations 

4.1 Little Missenden Parish Council: No objection.    

4.2 Four letters of objection have been received, from the same household.   

4.3 A summary of representation comments is included in the Appendix section 
of this report. 

5.0 Policy Considerations and E
[...]
presentations 
Four letters of objection have been received from the same neighbouring household.  The 
main points are as follows: 

Page 32



• Applicant has cut down trees sited along the site’s eastern (rear) boundary harming 
ecology  

• Siting of building will harm ecology in neighbouring gardens  
• Structure will appear overbearing when viewed from 7 Todd Close 
• Will establish a precedent for self-contained properties and “back garden 

development” 
• Over development of land    
• Potential use of annexe as a private let/ separate unit of accommodation  
• Proposal non-compliant with Part M of the Building Regulations  
• No details on drainage and disposal of rain water 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 
 
Do not scale – this map is indicative only 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 

Page 35

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


	4 PL/22/2882/VRC - Kerns, 11 Woodlands Drive, Knotty Green, Buckinghamshire, HP9 1JY
	22 2882 VRC app a

	5 PL/22/4005/FA - Lynton House, 56 Watchet Lane, Holmer Green, Buckinghamshire, HP15 6UG
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Summary of Representations
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	22 4005 FA app b






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Tuesday 31 January 2023 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George 
V Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 2.00 pm and concluding at 3.02 pm. 

Members present 

I Darby, M Fayyaz, C Jones, J Rush, M Stannard, L Walsh, J Waters and S Wilson 

Others in attendance 

M Shires, S Manek and T Coppock 

Apologies 

M Flys, G Harris, J MacBean and H Wallace 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies for absence 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mark Flys, Graham Harris, 

Jane MacBean and Heather Wallace. 
  

2 Declarations of interest 
 No declarations of interest were received. 

  
3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2022 were agreed as an accurate 

record. 
  

4 PL/22/2882/VRC - Kerns, 11 Woodlands Drive, Knotty Green, Buckinghamshire, 
HP9 1JY 

 Variation of Condition 2 (Approved Plans) of Planning Appeal Ref: 
APP/X0415/W/19/3219988 (Demolition of an existing dwelling and erection of two 
new semi-detached family dwellings with associated amenity space and car parking) 
to allow for amendments to the scheme including increase in depth to ground floor 
level single-storey rear projections in line with Permitted Development Rights 
available to the completed development. 
  



 

 

*Note: This item was heard second. 
  
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application in accordance 
with the officer’s recommendation plus an informative regarding the parking 
standards under which this planning application had been assessed.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Darby and seconded by Councillor Walsh. 
  

Resolved: that the application be delegated to the Director of Planning, 
Growth & Sustainability to approve, subject to conditions as listed in the 
report and the satisfactory prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement. If 
the Section 106 Agreement could not be completed, the application be 
refused for such reasons as considered appropriate. Plus, an informative 
regarding the parking standards under which this planning application had 
been assessed. 

  
  

5 PL/22/4005/FA - Lynton House, 56 Watchet Lane, Holmer Green, Buckinghamshire, 
HP15 6UG 

 Erection of a single storey timber ancillary granny annexe to the rear garden. 
  
*Note: This item was taken first as there were registered speakers. 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members voted unanimously in favour of the motion to delegate the decision to 
Officers, to grant conditional permission subject to consultation with the Tree 
Officer regarding the protection of the hedge, and subject to the conditions as listed 
in the report with an amendment to Condition 3 to include roof lights and the 
addition of conditions to secure the submission of a detailed drainage and disposal 
of rainwater plan, the submission of foundation details, and the protection, 
retention, and maintenance of the hedge at the rear boundary of the annex for a 
period of five years. 
  
Speaking in objection: Mr Martin Esom 
Speaking as Agent: Mr Oliver Wright 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Waters and seconded by Councillor Jones. 
  

Resolved: that the application be delegated to Officers to grant conditional 
permission, subject to consultation with the Tree Officer and  subject to the 
conditions as listed in the main report with an amendment to condition 3 
to include roof lights, and the addition of conditions to  secure the 
submission of a detailed drainage and disposal of rainwater plan, the 
submission of foundation details, and the protection, retention, and 
maintenance of the hedge at the rear boundary of the annex for a period of 



 

 

five years. 
  
  

6 Date of next meeting 
 Tuesday 28 February 2023 at 6.30pm. 

  


	East Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


